
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 11 November 2015 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mike Hallam (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and 
Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor M Hallam Deputy Leader 
Finance 

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Community Engagement 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 11 November 2015 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

7. NORTHAMPTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB & SIXFIELDS   

 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

8. WASTE TO ENERGY PLANT AT WESTBRIDGE DEPOT   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)   
 

9. ST GILES STREET - PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

10. GREYFRIARS DEVELOPMENT   

 Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

11. NORTHAMPTON ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  - ANNUAL 
PROGRESS REPORT   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015   

 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   



THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 21 October 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th September 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Rodney Giddens addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 13 – Northamptonshire County 
Cricket Club, and stated that he welcomed the proposal to invest more money as it would 
allow the club to attract and welcome more members of the public. He asked for officers to 
meet with Trustees to discuss incentives for repaying the loan.  
 
County Councillor Brendan Glynane addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 12 – Delapre 
Abbey Restoration Project and urged the administration to consult with the residents of Far 
Cotton and Delapre with regards to the enhancement of the car park. He also asked for 
reassurance that when installing superfast broadband trees would not be dug up. He also 
asked that a full consultation be undertaken to ensure conservation and heritage of the site 
be fully considered.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 – Delapre Abbey 
Restoration Project as a member of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust.  
 
Councillor King declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 – Delapre Abbey 
Restoration Project as an observer of the Friends of Delapre Abbey.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None  
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL - POVERTY IN THE TOWN 

Councillor Duffy addressed Cabinet and questioned whether the increase use in foodbanks 
was indicative of poverty. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she welcomed the work carried out by the Scrutiny Panel 
and stated that there had been a huge increase in the number of people living in poverty 
and highlighted the significant impact that this had on children, in particular, and asked the 
administration to consider developing an anti-poverty strategy.  
 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

In response to questions asked, Councillor Stone commented that the figures she referred 
to was from a number of action groups and that whilst they were estimates, she considered 
them to be reliable. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth commented that one child living in poverty was one too many and 
welcomed the report. S
[...]
time and effort given to produce 
it 

  
 

9. SITES IN THE ENTERPRISE ZONE 

Councillor McCutcheon addressed Cabinet and commented that he hoped that this was not 
going to be a repeat of before, whereby too much office space had been built and had 
become surplus to requirements. 
 

2



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted the 
progress that had been made to date, including the creation of 1,118 jobs in the Enterprise 
Zone and the creation of 25,000 sq m new floor space. He explained that the increase in 
high quality commercial and industrial floor space would attract businesses and it was 
necessary for there to be „stock‟ ready for them to move into. 
 
Councillor Markham thanked the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and his 
team for ensuring that though EZ, SEMLEP agreed the use of the Business Rates Uplift 
(BRU). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made to date be noted. 
 

2. That it be approved that the Council take a lease of up to 30,000 sq ft of space at 
Four Waterside on terms to be agreed by the Director of Regeneration in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning and Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

3. That authority be delegated for the delivery of Four Waterside to the Director of 
Regeneration and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

4. That the funding source for the lease, if required, would be Business Rates Uplift 
from the Waterside Enterprise Zone. 
 

5. That that New Home Bonus monies, if required, could be used to forward fund the 
development in advance of receiving the Business Rates Uplift through the Waterside 
Enterprise Zone be agreed.  

  
 

10. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Russell addressed Cabinet and asked what the timescale of the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) would be, how it would be adopted and who had been consulted. 
 
Councillor Birch commented that she welcomed the intention to start the consultation 
process on PSPO and noted that enforcement would be crucial to the success of the 
scheme if approved.  
 
Councillor King submitted a report as the relevant Cabinet Member and commented that she 
was pleased that Labour had given their support. It was noted that the consultation would 
run from the 2nd November 2015 to the 21st December and would include members of the 
public, the Police, Forums and members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the undertaking of consultation on the introduction of Public Spaces Protection 
Orders under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report be authorised. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Director of Customers and 
Communities to take all actions necessary to undertake the consultation. 

  
 

3



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 October 2015 

11. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOCIAL LETTING AGENCY 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and stated that Social Letting Agencies (SLA) could 
reduce the number of rogue landlords and also suggested that there were landlords who 
were turning their premises into Houses of Multiple Occupation as a means of maximising 
their profits.  
 
Councillor Beardsworth commented that there were other councils who had established 
SLAs and lesson could be learned from them. She said that it was a good way of routing out 
bad landlords and stated that the Liberal Democrats were in favour.  
 
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
he was pleased to have cross party support and noted that it was envisaged that the SLA 
would improve communities and confidence in accessing affordable private rented housing.  
 
Councillor Markham thanked the landlords who had attended the landlord forums     . 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the principle of establishing a social lettings agency be approved. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, to establish a social lettings agency that would operate as part 
of the Housing and Wellbeing Service, subject to due diligence and the production of 
a detailed business case that would be signed-off by the Section 151 Officer. 

  
 

12. DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that additional monies were required to ensure that the project would 
be delivered successfully and noted that a thorough and inclusive consultation would be 
completed with local residents and wider stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval for the Council to increase the capital contribution towards the 
restoration of Delapre Abbey be given, and approve the funding sources as identified 
in table 1of the report.  The existing capital contribution during the restoration was 
£5,650,000.  Additional monies of £525,000 would be required to ensure that the 
project be delivered successfully. 
 

2. That approval be given for the provision of capped revenue funding to the sum of 
£150,000 in the form of a grant required by DAPT prior to their operational phase. 
This would firstly to be funded from any regeneration underspends in the current 
15/16 budget, then from the Regeneration Directorate revenue reserves if required.    
 

3. That approval be given for the provision of revenue funding to the sum of £100,000 in 
the form of a capped loan facility required by DAPT to ensure that in-year deficits 
within their Business Plan are cash-flowed in the initial stages of their operation. This 
would be funded from existing NBC resources, which would be replenished by the 
repayments received from DAPT.    
 

4. That to cash flow the 
[...]
 therefore this programme of work is aimed at ensuring that this 
does not occur, whilst protecting the public interest. 

 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 None specifically 
 
 
 

 
 

David Kennedy, Chief Executive, x7726 
 

11



 
 
Jan 2015 
 

1 

    

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Expected Date of Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Cabinet Member:  
 
 
 
Ward(s) 

  
11th November 2015 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland, Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
St James 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to present the risks, costs and benefits and other 

associated issues in relation to a planned Waste to Energy Centre (W2E) 
using waste products located at Westbridge Depot, which would be on land 
owned by the Borough Council and to agree that a conditional option to lease 
land be agreed. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That approval in principle is given to grant a 2 year option for the lease of 

approximately 5 acres of land within the area identified edged red upon the 
plan at Appendix 1, subject to the issues outlined below being satisfied during 
that period: 

 
2.1 (a) That the approved Option is conditional upon the Council being satisfied that 

the Waste to Energy plant land requirement does not result in the remaining 
Westbridge plot being too small to deliver the safe and efficient operational 
requirements of the Council’s existing waste facility at Westbridge and to cater 
for further growth of that facility as Northampton grows in size for the duration 
of the lease. 

Report Title Disposal of Land at Westbridge Depot – Waste to Energy 
plant 

Appendix - 1 

12

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Jan 2015 
 

2 

 
2.1 (b) That the approved Option is subject to the necessary statutory consents being 

obtained including planning permission within the 2 year period. 
 
2.1 (c) That the Waste to Energy facility will provide an avenue for the disposal of all 

non-recycled domestic waste collected by the Council or its contractors in 
Northampton. 

 
2.1 (d)That the business case for the Waste to Energy plant is robust and helps to 

bring significant bottom-line financial benefits to the Council’s General Fund 
Budget for waste operations through the disposal of domestic waste within the 
Council’s future Waste Strategy. 

 
2.1 (e) The Option Agreement is subject to 6 monthly reports back to the Council to 

assess progress against the Option conditions. 
 
2.1 (f) That the Option Agreement is subject to the Developer undertaking a full 

consultation with the local community and a full report to the Council on this 
consultation detailing how it is planned to respond to it at each stage. 

 
2.1 (g) That any relocation costs involved in exercising the preferred Option will be 

met by the developer. Should the development require the Council to re-
position or alter waste or environmental services on the Westbridge site the JV 
will meet those costs. 

 
 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 

3.1.1 This Council owns the freehold shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1, 
situated at Westbridge Depot. The whole site is made up of a mixture of 
occupiers including Northampton Partnership Homes to the North of the site, 
Amey manage the Waste facility to the West and there are a couple of small 
occupiers to the south. A number of existing buildings are old and becoming 
functionally obsolescent. 
 

3.1.2 Westbridge Depot is located within the Enterprise Zone (EZ) and offers 
opportunities to support a range of initiatives consistent with promoting 
investment and innovation. The Waste to Energy plant could help to provide 
power for a wide range of uses both domestic and commercial. 

 
3.1.3 The Council was approached early in 2014 to allow a commercial Joint 

Venture (JV) to investigate the viability of a power plant supplied by waste 
materials.  
 

3.1.
[...]
Asset Manager 

 
 

17



18



 

 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
11th November 2015 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Castle 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider and approve a proposal to enhance the public realm of St Giles 

Street via the improvement to pavements and carriageway. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To give approval for the Council to improve the first phase of the public realm 

improvements to St Giles Street by renewing the footpaths and carriageway 
surfaces. 
 

2.2 To give approval for the Council to enter into a Funding Agreement with 
Northamptonshire County Council enabling the works to be completed by 
them as Highways Authority. 
 

2.3 To give approval for currently identified capital monies within this year’s 
Capital Programme for ‘Town Centre Public Realm’ to be allocated to this 
project. 

 
 

  

Report Title 
 

St Giles Street – Public Realm Improvement 

Appendices 
 

 

19

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Borough Council has already successfully completed public realm 

improvement works to both Abington Street and Guildhall Road which are 
helping to improve the offer of the Town Centre. 
 

3.1.2 Both projects were completed in partnership with Northamptonshire County 
Council utilising their supply chain as Highways Authority. 
 

3.1.3 The public realm improvements to St Giles Street will enhance the experience 
of visitors to the area by way of a unique appearance which is in fitting with the 
ambience and appearance that a high number of independent traders brings. 
 

3.1.4 Guildhall Road offers visitors entering the town from St John’s car park an 
enhanced public realm and the works to St Giles Street will further develop the 
‘Cultural Quarter’ feel 
[...]
reet during the early stages of the project. 
 

4.5.2 The Borough Council will develop a planned process to ongoing 
communication with traders during the works period. 
 

4.5.3 Consultation with the emergency services has already been undertaken 
towards this project. 
 

4.5.4 Consultation with Service Providers will be completed during the works period. 
  
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
4.6.1 The proposed works will continue to deliver key improvements to the public 

realm within the Borough of Northampton. 
 
 
4.7 Other Implications 
 
4.7.1 The design whilst driven by Northampton Borough Council will be refined and 

approved by Northamptonshire County Council as Highways Authority to 
ensure that all works are within legislation.  

 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 No background papers are offered in support of this report. 
 

Darowen Jones, Consultant Project Manager, 01604837719 
 

22



 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
11th November 2015 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Councillor Hadland 
 
Castle 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report highlights progress to date of the Greyfriars development and 

outlines the next steps needed to advance the development of the site including 
the selection of a development partner. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the current progress being made with the site. 
 
2.2   Cabinet is asked to approve the selection process of a development partner. 
 
2.3  Approves the establishment of a Cabinet Advisory Group to advise and liaise 

with officers during the selection process.  The Leader of the Council will Chair 
the Group as outlined in para 4.6. 

  
2.4 That a further update report is brought to Cabinet in April 2016 for a final 

decision on the potential development partner. 
 

[...]
nant 

Report to Full Council, 11/3/13 – Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant 

 

 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities 

32



 

 
 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
11th November 2015 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr M Hallam 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to assist Cabinet in monitoring the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan within the agreed capital and revenue budgets for the General Fund 
(GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 
1.2 To inform Cabinet of the latest forecast outturn position for the Council’s capital 

programme for 2015-16 and changes to the Programme approved under delegated 
powers 

 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet reviews the contents of the report and appendices, and identifies actions 

to be taken to address any issues arising from it. 

2.2 That Cabinet note the changes to the 2015-16 General Fund Capital Programme as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

Report Title Finance and Performance Report to 30 September 2015  

Appendices 
3 

 

33

Agenda Item 12



 
3 Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 This report presents the Council’s key financial and performance exceptions for the 
year to date, together with changes in the revenue budget and capital programme. It 
further highlights any emerging issues as identified by service managers.  

3.1.2 The report also brings forward any capital appraisals and variations for noting and 
approval. 

3.1.3 The report takes into consideration the progress of key projects being delivered across 
the Council, achievement against performance indicators and financial/resource 
information. 

3.1.4 Portfolio holders receive detailed information on specific measures monitoring the 
Corporate Plan within their individual portfolios. 

3.2 Exceptions 

3.
[...]
et to be 
reduced by £100k in order to 
redirect funding to higher priority 
scheme - car parks pay machines 
(BA225). The previously approved 
scheme to improve footpaths in 
Towcester Road cemetery (BA673-
03) will no longer go ahead. 
   

BA226 Purchase of National Grid 
Land 

1,500 Purchase of land identified as 
strategically important to the 
Enterprise Zone.  
   

BA227 Duston Arts Project 10 In consultation with 2 Duston 
Parish Councillors, officers have 
investigated ways to deliver a 
public art project in the area 
funded from the s106 contribution.  

BA645 S106 Contributions to Other 
Local Authorities 

11 Use of s106 contribution to 
improve the access to Duston 
Leisure Centre.  
     

 Total 1,721  

 

62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Northampton Town Football Club & Sixfields
	8 Waste to Energy Plant at Westbridge Depot
	Westbridge depot proposed site 8.10.15

	9 St Giles Street - Public Realm Improvements
	10 Greyfriars development
	11 Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant  - Annual Progress Report
	12 Finance and Performance Report to 30th September 2015
	APP 1- Cabinet Exceptions Report - Sep 2015
	App 2 -All Measures Report - Sep 2015v2
	App 3 Cabinet 151111 Capital Budget Changes






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 November 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 11 November 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Hallam (Deputy Chair) Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hibbert and King 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. NORTHAMPTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB & SIXFIELDS 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that she was pleased to see the quick 
and appropriate intervention had been taken since the motion was passed at the 
Extraordinary Council meeting. She requested that the opposition parties be kept informed 
and up to date on any progress made with regards to the Football Club. 
 
Councillor Markham commented that the administration had kept the opposition updated 
ahead of any press releases, but that because of the fast pace of progress, it was not 
always possible to update them at every single step.  
 
Councillor Markham , as the Leader of the Council, submitted a report and elaborated 
further by stating that the date the 16th November 2015 would be critical to the future of the 
club as it would be considered before the High Court whether the winding-up petition 
application by HMRC over £166,000 of unpaid taxes by the club is successful. She noted 
that the Council would continue to work hard to develop the land and work closely with 
interested parties. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 November 2015 

8. WASTE TO ENERGY PLANT AT WESTBRIDGE DEPOT 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and commented the consultation process carried out 
had not been adequate. She stated that issues identified had not been properly addressed 
and asked that Cabinet considered the traffic and pollution issues be fully examined.  
 
Councillor McCutcheon echoed the concerns of Councillor Ashraf and stated that there 
should be a full scale report on traffic, traffic movements and projected movements should 
the Waste to Energy Plant be approved.  
 
Councillor Hadland commented in response, that all the issues that had been identified by 
the Council would be looked at including flooding and traffic management. He acknowledge 
that the consultation had not been conducted as expediently as they had wanted but that to 
grant a 2 year option for the lease of land should be accepted subject to the issues being 
satisfied. 
 
Councillor Markham commented that she welcomed the report being brought to Cabinet at a 
very early stage 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That approval in principle be granted for a 2 year option for the lease of approximately 5 

acres of land within the area identified edged red upon the plan at Appendix 1 of the 
report, subject to the issues outlined below being satisfied during that period: 

 
1 (a)     That the approved Option is conditional upon the Council being satisfied that 

the Waste to Energy plant land requirement does not result in the remaining 
Westbridge plot being too small to deliver the safe and efficient operational 
requirements of the Council’s existing waste facility at Westbridge and to 
cater for further growth of that facility as Northampton grows in size for the 
duration of the lease. 

 
1 (b) That the approved Option is subject to the necessary statutory consents 

being obtained including planning permission within the 2 year period. 
 
1 (c) That the Waste to Energy facility will provide an avenue for the disposal of 

all non-recycled domestic waste collected by the Council or its contractors in 
Northampton. 

 
1 (d)    That the business case for the Waste to Energy plant is robust and helps to 

bring significant bottom-line financial benefits to the Council’s General Fund 
Budget for waste operations through the disposal of domestic waste within 
the Council’s future Waste Strategy. 

 
1 (e)    The Option Agreement is subject to 6 monthly reports back to the Council to 

assess progress against the Option conditions. 
 
1 (f) That the Option Agreement is subject to the Developer undertaking a full 

consultation with the local community and a full report to the Council on this 
consultation detailing how it is planned to respond to it at each stage. 

 
1 (g) That any relocation costs involved in exercising the preferred Option will be 

met by the developer. Should the development require the Council to re-
position or alter waste or environmental services on the Westbridge site the 
JV will meet those costs. 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 November 2015 

  
 

9. ST GILES STREET - PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 

Councillor McCutcheon addressed Cabinet and commented that he welcomed the 
investment being put into St Giles Street but expressed concerns with regards to funding. 
He also requested that ‘black top’ and chewing gum be kept on top of. 
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He stated that the public trader’s consultation had gone very well. He noted that the 
intention was to carry out the work with minimal disruption and reported that the Council 
needed to build on its strengths, St Giles Street being one of them.  
 
The Leader commented that voting was open until Friday 13th November 2015 for St Giles 
Street to be nominated as best High Street and urged people to be proud of the unique 
shopping experience St Giles Street offered.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be given for the Council to improve the first phase of the public realm 
improvements to St Giles Street by renewing the footpaths and carriageway surfaces. 
 

2. That approval be given for the Council to enter into a Funding Agreement with 
Northamptonshire County Council enabling the works to be completed by them as 
Highways Authority. 
 

3. That approval be given for currently identified capital monies within this year’s Capital 
Programme for ‘Town Centre Public Realm’ to be allocated to this project. 

  
 

10. GREYFRIARS DEVELOPMENT 

Councillor Cali addressed Cabinet stating that the Greyfriars development was crucial to the 
Town Centre and that it was imperative for the right kind of development to be agreed. 
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted that 
included in the report was the timetable for the process. He explained that there would be 
legal and commercial support from relevant expertise. He noted that appendix a of the 
report included the model of the Cabinet Advisory Group that would be established, 
ultimately leading to a preferred developer being recommended to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the current progress being made with the site be noted. 
 

2. That the selection process of a development partner be approved. 
 

3. That the establishment of a Cabinet Advisory Group to advise and liaise with officers 
during the selection process be approved.  The Leader of the Council would Chair the 
Group as outlined in para 4.6 of the report. 

  
4. That it be agreed that a further update report is brought to Cabinet in April 2016 for a 

final decision on the potential development partner. 
  
 

11. NORTHAMPTON ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  - ANNUAL 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 November 2015 

PROGRESS REPORT 

Councillor T Eales addressed Cabinet and stated that she fully supported the report and 
recommendations as the Armed Forces were a credit to all of the Country.  
 
Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
the Council continued to work with the Royal British Legion to ensure that homes were 
available to service personnel. He also stated that uniformed Armed Forces persons would 
be welcomed into the Town Centre 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That continuing support for the Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant be 
affirmed and progress to date was noted.  
 

12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that she wished for the Audit 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be given to chance to examine the 
forecast overspend of LGSS relating to the underachievement of budgeted savings for 
Revenue and Benefits, which used to be the flag ship of the Council. 

Councillor Ashraf commented that there had been ongoing problems with rubbish collections 
and Amey. She also noted that there appeared to be a lack of information for landlord of 
Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMOs). 

The Leader commented that a helpline had been set up to deal with any problems with bins 
and recycling and that the challenges of the contract had been inherited and thanked 
Councillor Ashraf for bringing it to Cabinet’s attention. 

Councillor Duffy commented that she had concerns of the number of people who were 
sleeping rough which she regarded as too high. 

Councillor Hallam submitted a report as the relevant Cabinet Member and noted that of the 
rough sleepers referred to, 12 of them were of Eastern European recourse and that the 
Council were offering them help. He also commented that there were a number of rough 
sleepers who had been offered accommodation, but had been barred from Oasis House for 
numerous reasons. Referring to Councillor Stone’s address, Councillor Hallam stated that 
the Council were managing their finances very well and that there had been a £300k 
underspend and therefore the figures should be looked at as a total.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report and appendices be reviewed. 

2. That the changes to the 2015-16 General Fund Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix 3 of the report be noted. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.37pm 
 
 


